 Town of Lantana
CODE ENFORCEMENT 
  SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING

DATE:	FEBRUARY 15TH, 2018

TIME:	7:00 P.M.

PLACE:	TOWN OF LANTANA COUNCIL CHAMBERS
		500 GREYNOLDS CIRCLE, LANTANA, FLORIDA 33462

A.		VIOLATION HEARING:
	
	CASE# CE17-1583

	EDWARDS, DIANE P & MAZUR, WILLIAM
RE: 1116 S LAKE DRIVE
40-43-45-03-00-005-0054
3-45-43, NLY 74.06 FT OF S 1070.3 FT OF GOV LT 5 LYG E OF & ADJ TO LAKE DR R/W
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum property standards- Roadway in disrepair.
Sec.  6-30,  6-35

	CASE#CE17-1584
	VARNADORE, PATSY R.
RE: STERN STREET
40-43-45-03-00-005-0050
3-45-43, N 350 FT OF S 1176.3 FT OF GOV LT 5 LYG E OF & ADJ TO LAKE DR R/W (LESS NLY 180.06 OF WLY 101.28 FT, HIDDEN
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Roadway in disrepair. 
Sec.  6-30,  6-35

	CASE# CE17-1785

	REINHARTSEN, BRIAN
RE: 405 W. MANGO STREET
40-43-45-03-10-014-0230
AMENDED PLAT OF LANTANA LT 23 BLK 14
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Licenses-Business tax receipt required. Inspections required.
Sec. 11-16, 11-18, 11-26.1

	CASE# CE17-1809
	BUSS, RALPH & SHERRI L.
RE: 409 S. 11TH STREET
40-43-45-04-08-022-0210
LANTANA HEIGHTS PLAT 5 LT 21 BLK 22
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Zoning- Overall parking regulations- Commercial vehicle in public view 10 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.
Sec. 23-131

	CASE# CE17-1738

	COSMEUS, GLADYS & ST. PIERRE, MARC E
RE: 1441 W. PERRY STREET
40-43-45-04-10-037-0150
LANTANA HEIGHTS PL 7 LOT 15 BLK 37
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Zoning- Building permits required.
Sec. 23-41

	CASE# CE17-1739

	GREEN, DARREN M & ISABELLE
RE: 1403 W. CENTRAL STREET
40-43-45-04-10-039-0100
LANTANA HEIGHTS PL 7 LT 10 BLK 39
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards-Address numbers on property required. Off street parking.
Sec. 6-30

	CASE# CE17-1774
	LUNDIUS, JACQUES
RE: 835 RIDGE ROAD
40-43-44-33-19-000-0010
LAUREL SUB, LT 1
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards-Open storage. Blighting influence on neighboring properties.
Sec. 6-30, 12-52

	CASE# CE17-1778

	LUNDIUS, JACQUES
RE: 835 RIDGE ROAD
40-43-44-33-19-000-0010
LAUREL SUB, LT 1
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Zoning- Building permits required.
Sec. 23-41

	CASE# CE17-1797

	RAMNARINE, DAVITA & REYNOLD 
RE: 1340 GATEWAY DRIVE
40-43-44-33-36-001-0040
GATEWAY ARMS COND UNIT A-4
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Nuisances- Inoperable vehicle
Sec. 12-52

	CASE# CE18-0010

	JAAR, PAOLA
RE: 1327 DATE PALM DRIVE
40-43-44-33-16-000-0360
DOLAN SUB LT 36
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Address numbers on property required.
Landscaping-Maintenance required.
Nuisances-Trash and weeds. Weeds and undergrowth.
Sec. 6-30,10.5-23, 12-32, 12-33




	
CASE# CE18-0030

	
JAAR, PAOLA
RE: 1327 DATE PALM DRIVE
40-43-44-33-16-000-0360
DOLAN SUB LT 36
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Nuisance- Inoperable vehicle.
Sec. 12-52

	CASE# CE18-0067

	PEREZ-SOTO IRAIDA & SOTO, JOSE ANTONIO JR.
RE: 1414 W OCEAN AVE
40-43-45-04-05-012-0060
LANTANA HEIGHTS PL 2 LT 6 BK 12
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Prohibited off street parking.
Sec. 6-30

	CASE# CE18-0083


	VAN NGOC, HAI T & THI P
RE: 1322 IRLS RIDGE WAY
40-43-45-04-20-000-0250
HIGH RIDGE ESTATES LT 25
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Licenses- Business tax receipt required. Inspections required.
Sec. 11-16, 11-18, 11-26.1

	CASE# CE17-1761
 
	ARISTIL JEAN & MARLENE
RE: 1427 W. BLOXHAM STREET 
40-43-45-04-06-016-0130
LANTANA HGTS PL 3 IN
LANTANA HEIGHTS PLAT 3 LT 13 BLK 16
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Nuisances- Inoperable/Junk/Unregistered.
Minimum Housing Standars-Undergrowth
Sec. 12-52 , 6-30 Code of Ordinances Lantana

	CASE# CE17-1787
	PALMEIRAS 1914 TRUST LEE ABRAHAM TRUST
RE: 512 N. 4th STREET 
40-43-44-34-08-001-0142
LANTANA PLAZA S 52 FT OF N 107.5 FT OF LT 14 & S 52 FT OF N 107.5 FT OF LT 15 BLK A
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Swale regulation –Un- appoved ground cover.
Sec. 6-34  Code of Ordinances Lantana

	CASE# CE17-1793

	BOBART VONDA 
RE: 1418 S. ATANTIC DRIVE
40-43-45-03-02-000-0110
PLAT 2 POINT MANALAPAN PL 3 IN
NATURE OF VIOLATION: LICENSES- Business tax receipt required.
Inspection required.
Sec.11-16,11-20,11-26.1 Code of Ordinances Lantana


	CASE# CE18-0015

	ROGALNY VICTOR R. TRUST
RE: 703 MINNESOTA STREET
 40-43-45-03-10-006-0170
AMENDED PL OF LANTANA E 50.1 FT OF S 115 FT OF TH PT OF BLK 6 LYG W OF ANNA ST IN OR 1421P131
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing stands- boarded windows/doors etc. Fence-in disrepair Swale-Landscaping                                         
Sec. 6-30 Code of Ordinances Lantana

	CASE# CE18-0024

	ALLEMANORD MARIE P. & DATUS JOSELINE
RE: 610 MINNESOTA STREET
 40-43-45-03-10-007-0030
AMENDED PLAT OF LANTANA LT 3 BLK 7
NATURE OF VIOLATION: MINIMUM HOURING STANDARDS-Blighting influence boarded windows/doors etc.
Open storage                                         
Sec. 6-30 Code of Ordinances

	CASE# CE18-0025

	BEAULY LLC
RE: 606 MINNESOTA STREET
 40-43-45-03-10-007-0020
AMENDED PLAT OF LANTANA LT 2 BLK 7
NATURE OF VIOLATION: MINIMUM HOUSING STANDARDS-Blighting influence boarded windows/doors etc.
 Sec. 6-30 Code of   Ordinances Lantana

	CASE# CE18-0077

	BARRETT, MARGARET
RE:1426 W. OCEAN AVENUE
 40-43-45-04-05-012-0040
LANTANA HEIGHTS PL 2 LT 4 BLK 12
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Landscaping Maintenance-Undergrowth
Sec. 10-5.23,12-33   Code of Ordinances Lantana                                   

	CASE# CE18-0116

	DELLE ALPI CORP
RE: 1326 GATEWAY DRIVE
40-43-44-33-36-003-0030
GATEWAY ARMS COND UNIT C-3
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- structure in disrepair. Ceiling- Leaks and Plumbing
Sec. 6-30




	CASE# CE18-0113
	DELLE ALPI CORP
RE: 1326 GATEWAY DRIVE
40-43-44-33-36-003-0030
GATEWAY ARMS COND UNIT C-3
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Licenses-Business Tax Receipt Required, Inspections Required.
Sec. 11-16, 11-20, 11-26.1





B.                   REPEAT VIOLATION HEARING

	CASE# CE17-1817





	UBAN I LLC
RE: 611 S. BROADWAY
40-43-45-18-023-0010
PINE STREET HOMESITIES LT 1, S ½ OF LT 2 & E 10 FT OF ABND 20 FT ALLEY LYG E OF & ADJ TO BLK 23
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum property standards- Prohibited off street parking
Sec. 6-30

Repeat Violation Observed: 12/26/2017
Affidavit of Compliance: 

 Order Finding Repeat  Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-1608), dated 01/22/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $100 is hereby assed for this repeat violation which existed on the property on November 2, 2017, a period of 1 day.

	CASE# CE17-1818








	MAURO, ANTHONY J & KAREN M TRUST/TRUSTEE
RE: 602 W. MANGO STREET
40-43-45-03-10-018-0010
AMENDED PLAT OF LANTANA LTS 1 & 2 BLK 18
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Prohibited off street parking.
Sec. 6-30

Repeat Violation Observed :12/26/2017
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/04/2018

Order Finding Repeat  Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-1684), dated 01/22/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $75 is hereby assed for this repeat violation which existed on the property on November 29, 2017, a period of 1 day.

	CASE# CE17-1838





	DARBY, BENNY K.
RE: 1301 FLAMINGO
40-43-44-33-17-000-0110
ADD 1 DOLAN SUB LOT 11
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Fence in disrepair.
Landscaping- Maintenance required.
Nuisance-Trash and weeds.
Sec. 6-30, 10.5-23, 12-32

Repeat Violation Observed:12/28/2017
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/29/2018

 Order Finding Repeat Violation and Imposing Fine (CE16-0820), dated 08/11/2016
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a Fine of $2,800 is hereby assed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $100 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from July 13, 2016 through August 9, 2016, a period of 28 days, and such amount will continue to accrue at $100 per day until Compliance is achieved.

Order Assessing Fine (CE15-0981), dated 11/19/2015
It is the order of the Special Magistrate that a Fine of $625 is hereby assessed at a daily amount of $25 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from October 24, 2015 through November 17, 2015, a period of 25 days and such amount will continue to accrue at $25 per day until compliance is achieved.

	CASE# CE18-0028





	MILLER, SHAUN D
RE: 614 W. PALM STREET
40-43-45-03-10-012-0040
AMENDED PLAT OF LANTANA LT 4 & E 25 FT OF LT 5 BLK 12
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Swale regulations- Storage
Offenses- Obstruction of public easements prohibited.
Sec. 13-5, 17-34

Repeat Violation Observed:01/04/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/09/2018

 Order Finding Repeat Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-1096), dated 08/21/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a Fine of $50 is hereby assed for this repeat violation which has existed on the property from July 12, 2017 through July 16, 2017, a period of 5 days.

	CASE# CE18-0066





	PIERRE, HELENE & VICTOR DUDITH
RE: 706 W. BLOXHAM STREET
40-43-45-03-18-022-0110
PINE STREET HOMESITES LT 11 BLK 22
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum property standards- Prohibited off street parking.
Sec. 6-30

Repeat Violation Observed:01/06/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/15/2018

 Order Finding Repeat Violation and Imposing Fine (CE16-0604), dated 07/14/2016
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a Fine of $850 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $25 per day for the violations,  which has existed on the property from June 8, 2016 through July 11, 2016, a period of 34 days.

	CASE# CE18-0070

	HARRIPERED, NAIRON & PAMELA
RE: 603 GARNETT STREET
40-43-45-03-16-028-0012
GREYNOLDS HIGHLANDS REPL WLY 65 FT OF LTS 1 & 2 & E 10 FT OF ABND 20 FT ALLEY LYG W OF & ADJ TO BLK 28
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Prohibited off street parking.
Sec. 6-30

Repeat Violation Observed: 01/06/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/13/2018

Order Finding Violation (CE17-1248), dated 11/20/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondents shall continue to comply with Section 6-30 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Lantana.

	CASE# CE18-0085

	KERSTANN, KINA R. TRUST
RE: 1414 W. PINE STREET
40-43-45-04-06-014-0060
LANTANA HEIGHTS PLAT 3 LT 6 BLK 14
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Zoning- Overall parking regulations.
Swale regulations- Commercial vehicle parked in swale.
Sec. 17-34, 23-131

Repeat Violation Observed:01/06/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/18/2018

Order Finding Repeat  Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-0864), dated 06/19/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $200 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $25 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from May 24, 2017 through May 31, 2017 a period of 8 day.

	CASE# CE18-0108

	MANASSE, ROLIN & MARIE & RONALD
RE: 890 GARNETT STREET
40-43-45-03-19-003-0130
PLAT 2 OF LYNDON-LANES LT 13 BLK 3
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Nuisance- Inoperable vehicle.
Sec. 12-52

Repeat Violation Observed:01/11/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/25/2018

Order Assessing Fine (CE17-0155), dated 04/24/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $50 is hereby assessed for the violations which have existed on the property from March 24, 2017 a period of 1 day.

	CASE# CE18-0166

	BRIAN R SCHLAPPICH INC.
RE: 1199 HYPOLUXO ROAD
40-43-45-04-11-003-0010
BUSINESS SEC OF LANTANA HGTS TRACT C
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Garbage-Dumpster regulations.
Minimum housing standards-Responsibilities of owners, trash, debris and litter on property,
Sec. 6-33, 9-14, 12-31

Repeat Violation Observed: 01/17/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/18/2018

Order Finding Repeat  Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-0932A), dated 07/24/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $7000 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $200 per day for the violations, which existed on the property on June 12, 2017 through July 16, 2017 a period of 35 day.

	CASE#CE-18-0242
	BRIAN R SCHLAPPICH INC
RE: 1199 HYPOLUXO ROAD
40-43-45-04-11-003-0010
BUSINESS SEC OF LANTANA HGTS TRACT C
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Garbage-Dumpster regulations.
Minimum housing standards-Responsibilities of owners, trash, debris and litter on property,

Repeat Violation Observed:01/23/2018
Affidavit of Compliance: 01/27/2018

Order Finding Repeat  Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-0932A), dated 07/24/2017
 It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $7000 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $200 per day for the violations, which existed on the property on June 12, 2017 through July 16, 2017 a period of 35 day.



	CASE# CE18-0029






		RHA 2 LLC
RE: 702 MINNESOTA STREET  
40-43-44-33-18-000-0150
NEW WORLD HEIGHTS LT 15
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards – Open Storage
Sec. 6-30 Code of Ordinances Lantana

Repeat Violation Observed 01/04/18
Affidavit of Compliance: 

 Order Finding Repeat Violation and imposing fine (CE17-1507), dated 11/20/2017, It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that a fine of $800.00 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $50.00 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from 10/10/2017 through 10/25/2017, a period of (16) days.





	CASE# CE18-0283








	SWANTON JOHN M.
RE: 1003 W. BROOME STREET  
40-43-45-04-08-024-0150
LANANTA HEIGHTS PLAT 5 LT 15 BLK 24
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Blighting influence on neighboring properties.
Nuisances-Weeds and undergrowth.
Landscaping maintenance required,100% ground cover required
Sec. 6-30,12-33,10.5-23 Code of Ordinances Lantana

Repeat Violation Observed: 01/29/18
Affidavit of Compliance: 

Order Finding Repeat Violation and imposing fine (CE16-0803), dated 10/13/2016, It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that a fine of $25.00 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $25.00 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from 10/13/2016 through 10/14/2016, a period of (1) days.

	CASE# CE17-1815

	SWANTON JOHN M.
RE: 1003 W. BROOME STREET  
40-43-45-04-08-024-0150
LANTANA HEIGHTS PLATS 5 LT 15 BLK 24
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Zoning-Overall parking regulations.
Swale regulations-Commercial vehicle parking in swale.
Sec. 23-131,17-34  Code of Ordinances Lantana

Repeat Violation Observed: 12/20/2017
Affidavit of Compliance: 12/22/2017
 
Order Finding Repeat Violation and imposing fine (CE17-0702), dated 05/22/2017, It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that a fine of $1,650.00 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $75.00 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from 04/27/2017 through 05/18/2017, a period of (22) days and such amount will accrue at $75.00 per day until compliance is achieved.

	CASE# CE18-0279




	SWANTON, JOHN M.
RE: 1003 W. BROOME STREET 
40-43-45-04-08-024-0150
LANTANA HEIGHTS PLAT 5 LT 15 BLK 24
NATURE OF VIOLATION:  Swale Regulations –Commercial Vehicle in Swale. 
Zoning- Overall Parking Regulations
 Sec. 17-34 , 23-131

Repeat Violation Observed:  01/29/2018
Affidavit of Compliance:

Order Finding Repeat Violation and Imposing Fine (CE17-0702), dated 05/18/2017
It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of $1,650.00 is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of $75.00 per day for the violations which have existed on the property from April 27, 2017 through May 18, 2017 a period of Twenty-Two (22) days, and such amount will continue to accrue at $75.00 per day until compliance is achieved.





C.                    FINE ASSESSMENT HEARING

	CASE# CE17-1572


	LOUIS, EDELLE
RE: 802 W. PALM 
 40-43-45-04-02-000-0180
PALM BEACH RIDGE ADD LT 18
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Swale regulations- landscaping maintenance required.
Sec.  17-34

Order Finding Violation (CE17-1572), dated 01/22/2018, ordered respondents to comply with Section 17-34 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Lantana on or before 02/14/2018. 
If respondents do not comply within time specified a fine of $25.00 per day shall be assessed for each day the violation continues to exist.

	CASE#CE17-1727
	INGLE, SONIA R
RE: 713 S BROADWAY
40-43-45-03-16-024-0010
GREYNOLDS HIGHLANDS REPL LT 1 & E 10 FT OF ABND 20 FT ALLEY LYG W OF & ADJ TO BLK 24
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Fence not up to building code requirements. 
Sec. 6-30

Order Finding Violation (CE17-1727), dated 01/22/2018, ordered respondents to comply with Sections 6-30 & 17-34 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Lantana on or before 02/01/2018. 
If respondents do not comply within time specified a fine of $50.00 per day shall be assessed for each day the violation continues to exist.

	CASE#CE17-1706
	SCHNEIDER, KATY K.
RE: 1325 ALHO DR
40-43-44-33-22-000-0162
ALHO HEIGHTS E ½ OF LT 16
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Landscaping- maintenance required.
Swale regulations- Landscaping maintenance required.
Sec.  10.5-23, 17-34

Order Finding Violation (CE17-1706), dated 01/22/2018, ordered respondents to comply with Sections 10.5-23 & 17-34 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Lantana on or before 02/14/2018. 
If respondents do not comply within time specified a fine of $25.00 per day shall be assessed for each day the violation continues to exist






D.                     FINE REDUCTION HEARING

	CASE# CE17-0182
	REBUS SALUS LLC
RE: 303 S BROADWAY 1
40-43-45-03-18-020-0041
PINE STREET HOMESITES N 37 FT OF LT 4, LT 5 & E 10 FT OF ABND 20 FT ALLEY LYG W OF & ADJ TO BLK 20
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards- Prohibited parking.
Sec. 6-30
CASE # CE17-0182 for a total lien amount of $7,500.00 The property was out of compliance for a total of (300) days with a daily fine amount of $25.00 per day

	CASE#CE16-0928
	GARNETT, BOBBY E
RE: 1302 W PINE STREET
40-43-45-04-12-020-0230
LANTANA HGTS NO 8 LT 23 BLK 20
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Landscape-Maintenance Required
Sec. 6-30, 10.5-23
CASE # CE16-0928 for a total lien amount of $3,150.00 The property was out of compliance for a total of (63) days with a daily fine amount of $50.00 per day

	CASE# CE16-1385




	DORCENT,  CLARIDA
RE: 807 MINNESOTA STREET
40-43-45-04-02-000-0050
PALM BEACH RIDGE ADD TO LANTANA IN
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Minimum housing standards-Prohibited off street parking
Sec. 6-30

It is order of the Special Magistrate that a fine of Five Hundred and Twenty –Five Dollars ($525) is hereby assessed for this repeat violation, at a daily amount of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00) per day for the violation which have existed on the property from September 26, 2016 through October 2, 2016 a period of (7) days.                                                                                               

	CASE# CE14-0517
              	

	ROBBINS, LAWRENCE
RE: 519 N. BROADWAY
40-43-44-34-09-003-0140
MANTYHARJU   LT 14 TR 3
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Landscaping- Maintenance required.
Swale regulations- Prohibited items in swale.
Sec. 6-30, 6-33, 10.5-23

CASE # CE14-0517 for a total lien amount of 850 .00. The property was out of compliance for total of (17) days with a daily fine amount of $50.00 per day.


 
E.                               HEALTH & SAFETY HEARING

	CASE# CE18-0237
	PRIZM ENTERPRISE LLC
RE: 408 N DIXIE HIGHWAY 
40-43-44-34-06-003-0010
EDDY C YOUNG PROPERTY LTS 1 & 2 BLK 3
NATURE OF VIOLATION: Abatement Hearing- Extreme overgrowth of lawn and swale
Sec. 6-30, 12-31, 12-32, 12-33, 17-34, 10.5-23    






                          THE NEXT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING WILL BE HELD        
                                                    MARCH 15TH , 2018  5:30 P.M.

1

